
Miletic-Mieler Development Consultants Pty Ltd 
ABN 47 605925353 

9 Niblick Street Arncliffe 2205 | P: 0431 861 667 | E: eltinm@live.com 
 

  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
Town Planning, Building Design and Developer Infrastructure Contributions  Page 1 of 4 
 

 
7 September 2018 
 
General Manager 
Blacktown City Council 
PO Box 63 
Blacktown NSW 2148 
 
Section 8.3 review of DA-17-01702 for shop top housing development at 60-64 Advance 
Street Schofields 
 
We refer to the above matter and the Blacktown Independent Planning Panel’s decision to 
refuse the proposal at the meeting held on 7 June 2018. 
 
This letter forms part of a Section 8.3 request to review the Panel’s Determination and is 
lodged within 6 months of the date of determination.  
 
The development the subject of this review request has been amended from the originally 
proposed development as follows: 

• A 2.18m reduction in the overall height of building to 15.55m to achieve compliance 
with the 16m height limit and provide a stepped part 4-storey, part 5-storey building, 

• Reduction of 2 units from 26 units to 24 units, 

• Deletion of rooftop communal open space above Level 4,  

• New communal open space areas of 324sqm on Level 4 and 92sqm on ground totalling 
416sqm, 

• Rationalisation entry pathways and ramps within landscaped front setback in order to 
provide a compliant deep soil zone within the front setback in excess of 120sqm with 
a dimension of 6m to provide 127.1sqm, and 

• Re-location of airconditioning plant from rooftop to basement. 
 
The amended proposal is considered substantially the same as the originally proposed 
development and represents a reduction in the overall bulk and scale in order to satisfactorily 
address the Panel’s reasons for refusal. 
 
The Applicant’s response to the grounds of refusal in support of the review request to change 
the Panel’s decision is provided below.  
 

1. The Panel is not satisfied that the applicant’s clause 4.6 submission adequately 
demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
variation to the SEPP building height standard, or that it is consistent with the zone 
objective to provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential 
zone. 

 
The proposal has been re-designed to comply with the height limit and as such, a Clause 4.6 
request to vary the 16m height of building limit is no longer required. The proposal provides 
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a suitable mix of units that adds to housing choice within a medium density residential zone 
in the locality. 
 

2. The Panel notes that height variation was approved through Land and Environment 
Court proceedings on the adjoining property, however believes that the current matter 
can be differentiated from that approval because the site area is less than 2,000sqm 
which prohibits residential flat building. Whilst the proposal is for shop top housing we 
note the residential flats comprise the major portion of the buildings bulk. The site is 
unable to provide communal open space at ground level because the proposed child 
care centre requires all ground level outdoor space to meet the requirements for 
outdoor play areas for children. Consequently, the roof top communal open space for 
residents is not an additional amenity but rather is necessary to meet Council 
requirements for communal open space for residents. 

 
As above, a variation to the 16m height of building limit is no longer sought. The proposal 
provides attractive, well-designed communal open space areas of 324sqm on Level 4 and 
92sqm on ground for residents, whilst maintaining the outdoor play area requirements for 
children associated with the ground floor child care centre.  
 

3. We note that whilst there is no maximum density stipulated in the planning controls, 
the proposal is 155 dwellings per hectare, which is five times the minimum density 
requirements for the proposed site and three times the minimum density requirement 
for sites adjacent to town centres. In considering the objectives of the zone, the 
guidelines in the Blacktown City Council Growth Centre Precincts Development Control 
Plan, and because it is not near a town centre and is an interface with the R2 zone, it 
is considered to be not an appropriate height and scale for the site. 

 
The minimum residential density stipulated in the planning controls does not limit the number 
of dwellings within a site and is only intended as an averaging tool to achieve broader housing 
target objectives. Land closer to town centres have increased height and FSR standards which 
translates to larger buildings also significantly in excess of minimum density requirements. 
The R3 medium density zoning of the site reflects the relative proximity of the site to 
Schofields train station and local shops and amenities all within walking distance. Given no 
maximum density control is applicable, the appropriate density or scale of development on 
this site (and locality generally) is properly expressed as a function of the permitted building 
envelope and FSR.  
 
The subject site has a 16m height limit and maximum FSR of 1.75:1, which translates to a 5-
storey built form. The proposed development has been reduced from 26 units to 24 units with 
an FSR of 1.64:1 in a part 4-storey, part 5-storey built form, which represents an appropriate 
outcome for the site given overall compliance with building height, FSR, setbacks, deep soil 
and open space. The proposed part 4-storey, part 5-storey stepped building height responds 
appropriately to the context of the site, with the 5-storey portion adjacent to the approved 
5-storey building to the west at 54-58 Advance Street and the 4-storey portion adjacent to 
land zoned R3 medium density with a 16m height limit. The R2 low density land on the 
northern side of Advance Street has also been identified in the Residential Structure Plan as 



Miletic-Mieler Development Consultants Pty Ltd 
ABN 47 605925353 

9 Niblick Street Arncliffe 2205 | P: 0431 861 667 | E: eltinm@live.com 
 

  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
Town Planning, Building Design and Developer Infrastructure Contributions  Page 3 of 4 
 

suitable for multi-dwelling housing thereby accommodating a suitable transition in height and 
scale of development from the 4 to 5 storey built form that could be reasonably anticipated 
on the southern side of Advance Street. The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the 
R3 medium density residential zone and the guidelines of the Blacktown City Council Growth 
Centre Precincts DCP, which have earmarked this site for medium density development 
 

4. The proposal does not comply with the minimum deep soil requirement under the 
Apartment Design Guide which requires a minimum dimension of 6m. this proposal 
only achieves 36sqm of the 117sqm requirement. 

 
The original proposal provided in excess of 120sqm deep soil with a dimension of at least 5m. 
However, revised architectural plans accompany this submission demonstrating compliant 
deep soil with a minimum dimension of 6m in excess of 120sqm. 
 

5. The site doesn’t have surrounding development yet and therefore compliance with 
SEPP 65 is necessary so not to compromise the amenity outcomes on the adjoining 
properties. The Panel is concerned that variation from the Apartment Design Guide 
requirements would set a precedent for future development on the perimeter of the 
R3 zone. 

 
Future development will be subject to individual merit assessment under separate 
development applications. The proposal satisfies the requirements of SEPP 65. Minor 
variations to the Apartment Design Guide (ADG) can be considered on a case-by-case basis 
subject to achievement of the objectives of the relevant controls and no adverse impacts to 
adjoining properties. In this case, it has been demonstrated that the proposal achieves the 
objectives of the relevant requirements of the ADG and will not result in any adverse amenity 
impacts to adjoining properties. 
 
In particular, the proposed Visual Privacy objectives of the ADG have been satisfactorily 
achieved through the design of the proposal. Whilst the proposal now results in 58.3% of units 
achieving natural cross-ventilation, this is directly a function of the removal of 2 units and 
represents a minor variation of 0.4 units. The overall proposal maintains a satisfactory internal 
amenity outcome with remaining units generally containing openings with multiple external 
aspects.  
 
The proposed development has been assessed against the matters for consideration listed in 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and is considered to be 
satisfactory. In this regard, the proposal generally complies with the requirements of State 
Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development, the Apartment Design Guide Growth Centre SEPP, Alex Avenue and Riverstone 
Precinct Plan 2010 and is permissible in the R3 zone with development consent. The proposal 
also complies with the main essential criteria set out in the SEPP 65 Apartment Design Guide 
and the Growth Centres Development Control Plan 2010, and is considered satisfactory with 
regard to relevant matters such as Urban Design, Access, Traffic Impact, Stormwater 
Drainage, ESD, Site Contamination, Amenity, Overshadowing, Social and Economic Impacts 
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and the like subject to the imposition of suitable conditions of consent to satisfactorily control 
the development 
 
In light of the above, it is considered that all of the reasons for refusal have been satisfactorily 
addressed and that the proposal is worthy of support. Revised architectural plans, Statement 
of Environmental Effects and associated documents are attached to this submission. 
 
Your prompt determination of this application would be greatly appreciated. If you require 
any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Eltin Miletic 
Director / Principal Planner 
P: 0431 861 667 
E: eltinm@live.com 
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